AN ORDINANCE to Amend the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, 1957, by Amending Chapter 19 Entitled "Central Parking Lot" by Amending Section 32 Entitled "Hourly Charge"

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, INDIANA:

SECTION 1. That Section 32 of Chapter 19 of the Municipal Code of the City of Bloomington, 1957, be amended to read as follows:

> Sec. 19-32 HOURLY CHARGE. The charge for the use of Municipal Parking Lots Numbers two, three, and five shall be five cents an hour or part thereof for the use of each space for the twenty-four hour period of each day. The charge of five cents per hour shall be collected by parking meters installed thereon, andy any person parking a motor vehicle thereon shall deposit coins of the United States as follows: five cents for each sixty minute period or fraction thereof.

The charge for the use of Municipal Parking Lot Number four shall be twenty-five cents for each ten hour period or part thereof for the use of each space for the twenty-four hour period of each day. The charge of twenty-five cents for each ten hour period shall be collected by parking meters installed thereon, and any person parking a motor vehicle thereon shall deposit coins of the United States as follows: twenty-five cents for each ten hour period or fraction thereof.

The provision of this section shall not apply from 7:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. on Sundays.

SECTION 2. This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and afters its passage, promulgation and publication in accordance with the law.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Indiana, on the 20 day of <u>August</u>, 1963.

S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Presiding Officer

123

ATTEST:

S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

Presented by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, on the <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

> S/T. D. Ellis T. D. Ellis, Clerk-Treasurer

THIS ORDINANCE approved and signed by me on the <u>21</u> day of <u>August</u>, 1963, at the hour of <u>10</u> o'clock <u>A</u>.M.

> S/Mary Alice Dunlap Mary Alice Dunlap, Mayor